# CLARIFICATIONS NO: 1 to THE TENDER DOSSIER

Contract Supply of Hardware Equipment for Strengthening the Audit Capacity

Title: of the Audit Authority - Relaunch

Publication Reference: NEAR/ANK/2023/EA-LOP/0061

**Location:** Türkiye

Further to the request received from the tenderer, the following clarification is provided:

## **Question 1:**

Technical Specification 1.2.2 Display Resolution: 3440x1440

As instructed in the General Technical Requirements "2. Properties specified in column 2. The following TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS TABLE is stated as "minimum requirements unless otherwise stated". However, in the item 1.2.2, the minimum is missing (not called minimum). We request to change this item as follows:

**1.2.2** Display Resolution: *minimum* 3440x1440

## Answer 1:

Please be informed that, since otherwise was not stated in the item 1.2.2, the requirement is already a minimum requirement. Therefore, there is no need for a change.

# **Question 2:**

Technical Specification 1.4.3. Storage: 100 GB SSD and expandable with SD card

Regarding the item 1.4.3 many manufacturers are producing their products with an internal flash memory. For this reason, relevant specification should be altered as below:

1.4.3 Storage: 100 GB SSD or at least 100 GB built-in flash memory and expandable with SD card.

### **Question 3:**

Technical Specification 1.4.3. Storage: 100 GB SSD and expandable with SD card

We propose the following change in order to increase competition in the tender:

**1.4.3** Storage: 100 GB SSD with SD card. <u>SD card must be external or internal.</u>

### Answer 2 and 3:

Please be informed that, the storage requirement specified in item 1.4.3 has been prepared according to the needs of the beneficiary and no change is foreseen for this part.

In addition, "expandable with an SD card" is excluded from the scope of the tender in order to increase competition.

Please see the Changes No:1 to the Tender Dossier.

# **Question 4:**

Technical Specification 1.4.7 Energy efficiency, environmentalism compliance certificates: EPEAT or Energy Star

As the power consumption is certain, the certificates specified in the above mentioned specification are not needed. Therefore, we demand removal of the specification.

# Answer 4:

Please be informed that since the specification is prepared according to the needs of the beneficiary, no change is foreseen.

# **Question 5**

Technical Specification 1.4.10 Built-in ports: 1x USB 3.0 / USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt

This item is designated as "Built-in ports: 1x USB 3.0 / USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt". Do you want all the ports mentioned here to be on a single device? There is no such device that provides all these ports. The device to be recommended has the specified connection port. USB-C 3.2 Gen 2 (support data transfer, Power Delivery 3.0 and DisplayPort<sup>TM</sup> 1.4). For this reason, the relevant article should be arranged as follows:

**1.4.10** Built-in ports: At least *1x USB TYPE-C* 

# **Question 6:**

Technical Specification 1.4.10 Built-in ports: 1x USB 3.0 / USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt

The product we want to offer has 1 mini USB 3.1 port. We request a change for this specification:

**1.4.10** Built-in ports 1x USB 3.0 / USB 3.1 / Thunderbolt or Mini USB 3.1

### Answer 5 and 6:

Please be informed that as indicated in the specification, to be offered item should have at least one of these three ports. Since the specification has been tailored to meet the requirements of the beneficiary, no change is foreseen for this specification.

\*\*\*